RESOLUTION 2011-00

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING DATES AND TIMES FOR MEETINGS OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, ARKANSAS

WHEREAS, the City of Cherokee Village is composed of residents of all ages and it is the desire of the City Council that everyone wanting to attend a City Council meeting shall have that opportunity and,

WHEREAS, some residents living in Cherokee Village are employed, and scheduling meetings at a more appropriate time to satisfy their work schedule allows those residents to attend City Council meetings and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to repeal Resolutions 2005-3, 2006-2, 2008-1 and 2010-02.

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby **RESOLVED** by the City Council with the concurrence of the Mayor:

SECTION 1. There will be a regular monthly meeting of the City Council on the 3rd Thursday of each month beginning at 6:30 PM

SECTION 2. When scheduled, an additional monthly meeting of the City Council shall be on the 1st Thursday of each month beginning at 6:30 PM.

SECTION 3. A Special Meeting of the City Council may be called when adhering to procedures required by state statute ACA14-43-502.

SECTION 4. A public notice of all meetings of the City Council described in the above sections shall be appropriately posted as prescribed by state statute and the FOIA.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL

Date: February 2, 2011

APPROVED

Lloyd Hefley, Mayo

Lana Hamilton, Clerk/Treasurer